
Giant's Despair Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

Course Record 38.024 John Burke 97 Reynard Champ 2014

American Sedan 46.782 Brian Halecki 87 Camaro 2014

B Spec 68.096 Dave Arron 13 Fiesta 2014

Improved Touring A 54.242 Matt Rowe Neon 2011

Improved Touring B 57.875 Steve DeTurk VW GTi 2011

Improved Touring C 57.736 Glenn Hoffman VW Scirocco 2013

Improved Touring E 46.017 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW M3 2015

Improved Touring S 53.183 John Grzech  2010

Super Street Prepared 46.413 Stephen Sincavage 07 Corvette 2015

A Street Prepared 48.904 Stephen Sincavage Corvette 2005

B Street Prepared 49.651 Kendrick Giambattista 95 BMW M3 2013

C Street Prepared 54.389 William Smith Mazda 1998

D Street Prepared 52.238 Mark Auble Chevy Cobalt 2011

E Street Prepared 45.330 Mark Auble 14 Mustang 2015

F Street Prepared 55.797 Mike Ancas Honda Civic 2011

Street Mod 44.540 Steve Lewis Mach 1 2014

Super Street Mod 43.793 Dan Reed 86 Corvette 2015

Street Mod F 48.539 Hunter Huffman Honda Civic Si 2011

SPEC MIATA 56.512 Ken Gillette 00 Miata 2015

GT-1 42.632 John Halbing Camaro 1994

GT-2 43.391 Merlin Miller Sunbeam Tiger 2014

GT-3 52.785 Paul Behofist VW GTi 2005

GT LITE 53.613 Robert Oswald Sr VW Bug 2005

E Production 49.912 Greg Kasprzyk BMW 325 2015

F Production 54.709 Tim Murphy Miata 2011

G Production 57.117 Barney Weber AH Sprite 1992

H Production 56.414 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014

Super Production O 46.259 Rich Shafer Camaro 2009

Super Production U 49.915 John Zabriski Baby Grand 2011

Super Touring O 49.881 Junior Zabriski 82 Camaro 2012

Super Touring U 51.419 Pete Sandy 04 Mitsubishi Evo 2014

A Sports Racer 45.850 Carl Jones Chevy 1994

Prototype 1 42.575 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr 2015

Prototype 2 45.354 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pro1 2015

Formula 500 53.275 Brandon Usloski 90 Kamakazie 2012

Formula V 53.545 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2013

Solo V 48.551 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2015

Inex Mod 49.474 Skip Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2015

Inex Spec 56.162 Bob Feist 02 Inex Legend 2015

Club Ford 48.762 Jack Danko Merlyn 2007

Formula Ford 48.750 Wally Osloski Merlyn 2013

Formula B  No Record   

Formula Continental 44.052 Barry Griffith Swift DB6 2001

Formula Atlantic 40.364 Connor Burke 04 Swift 014 2014

Formula Mazda 52.648 Dennis Fink Mazda 2003

Formula Super V 47.439 K.J. Taggart Tigger 2007

Formula S 44.122 Darryl Danko Formula Mazda 2015

RALLY 51.524 Piotr Motykiewicz 04 Mitsubishi Evo 2015

Special 1 40.917 George Bowland Shark 2010

Special 2 40.190 Darryl Danko Jedi 2015

Special 3 38.024 John Burke 97 Reynard Champ 2014

Vintage 1 51.316 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus Super 7 2013

Vintage 2 51.988 Jon Valentine Cobra 1992

Vintage 3 56.362 Bill Rutan VW 2007

Historic 1 51.466 Adolf Battifanano Lotus 7 2014

Historic 2 50.518 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 2012

Historic 3 41.512 Darryl Danko  2010

Historic 4 56.634 Peter McCarthy 62 AH Sprite 2015

Touring  1 48.344 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2014

Touring 2  No Record   

Touring 3 55.518 Tom Wuellette 13 VW Gti 2015

Touring 4 59.649 Alan Lesher 96 Dodge Neon 2013



Drivers Who Beat Record Times

CLASS Time Name Year Driver Raw Time Time of Run

Improved Touring E 46.168 Bill Miller 2011 Kendrick Giambattista 46.017 Sat 3:25

Super Street Prepared 46.794 Mark Aubele 2012 Stephen Sincavage 46.413 Sun 10:03

E Street Prepared 47.454 Mike Robinson 2014 Mark Aubele 45.330 Sun 10:10

Super Street Mod 45.035 Dan Reed 2014 Daniel Reed 43.793 Sun 1:46

SPEC MIATA 56.751 John Grezch 2014 Ken Gillette 56.512 Sun 1:40

E Production 52.958 Mike Ancas 2008 Greg Kasprzyk 49.912 Sun 3:36

Solo V 48.720 Robert Oswald Jr 2013 Bob Oswald Jr 48.551 Sun 3:12

Inex Mod 49.588 Rod Holtzapple 2012 Paul Levengood 49.474 Sun 11:19

Inex Spec 68.738 Bob Feist 2014 Robert Feist 56.162 Sun 4:24

Formula S 44.832 Tim Murphy 2012 Darryl Danko 44.122 Sat 11:05

RALLY 52.233 Albert Corazza 2005 Piotr Motykiewicz 51.524 Sat 1:27

Special 2 43.001 Jerry Keift 2001 Darryl Danko 40.190 Sat 2:34

Historic 4 57.398 Peter McCarthy 2014 Peter McCarthy 56.634 Sun 10:54

Touring 3 No Record Thomas Wuellette 55.518 Sun 2:41

Prototype 1 43.590 Bob Gardner 2014 Bob Gardner 42.575 Sun 12:58

Prototype 1 43.590 Bob Gardner 2014 Bryan Fritzler 43.566 Sun 2:20

Prototype 2 No Record Kurt Eikenberg 45.354 Sat 1:57

Old Record New Record



Speeds @ Turn 1

Thanks to Jackie King

Fastest Car # Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6 Run 7 Run 8 Run 9 Run 10

95 00 91 94 91 93 95 93 94 95 95 94

88 1 80 87 85 83 88 88 86 88 81

112 01 103 111 112 112 109 111 96 111

69 3 65 65 67 68 66 68 57 68 69 68

107 4 99 103 106 105 104 107 107 107

87 5 82 77 81 85 84 84 87 83 77

85 007 57 66 69 77 85 80 77 83

101 08 98 100 101 68 99 100

90 8 74 82 80 90 78 78

107 11 98 106 107 107 105 107

108 011 100 106 107 106 107 106 108 107 107

86 12 84 84 82 85 85 85 85 86 85

87 13 83 87 80 85 84 87 86 84 83

89 14 86 86 87 89 89 87 89 86 84 88

98 16 91 94 91 97 95 97 97 98 97

64 17 62 61 64 64

78 18 71 72 72 75 78 74

112 19 108 107 110 111 110 111 112 110 112 112

99 19 94 95 97 98 99 98 98 98 98

106 21 100 103 103 105 102 105 106 105 106

71 23 67 70 71 71 67 70

102 25 96 102 98 98 98 100 98 95 96

74 25 73 73 74 73 74 71 71 73 72

85 33 80 81 81 84 85 85 74 85

60 38 54 57 60 59 56 54

135 40 101 116 123 123 125 130 127 135 135 131

102 42 97 99 99 102 102 99 101 100

71 43 67 71

65 44 52 63 63 65 64 61 64 64

79 49 75 76 79 79 79 79 79 79

74 50 68 69 72 74 71 73 73 74 73 74

104 53 101 101 102 104 104

76 57 66 68 69 74 76 73 73 73 73 76

81 63 79 81 81 81 81 81 81 81

99 68 96 96 96 97 96 99 95 96 96

77 69 72 75 75 77 75 75 75 74 73

91 72 79 91

67 74 63 67 64 66 66 65

69 75 67 69 69 67 66 67 67 66

83 77 72 77 80 77 78 82 71 83 82 82

59 79 54 57 58 59 54 58 59 59 59 59

94 81 88 92 88 93 92 93 91 92 94 92

73 85 72 73 73 71 73 73 73 73 73

111 86 103 105 109 107 108 96 110 109 111 109

85 88 81 78 82 79 84 85 80 84

83 88 65 81 82 83 76 71 82 80 83 80

99 091 91 94 94 95 94 99 93 98

89 92 78 89 86 87

74 95 73 74 74 74 73 74 74 74 74 74

96 96 85 90 90 93 93 93 92 94 96 95

102 97 84 95 97 98 98 98 98 99 97 102

124 98 108 118 121 121 124 120 119 117

91 99 88 85 89 90 89 90 90 90 90 91

95 101 91 93 95 94 93 95 93 95

89 111 82 89 83 84 83 83 85 85 88

Sat Sun



Speeds @ Turn 1

Thanks to Jackie King

Fastest Car # Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6 Run 7 Run 8 Run 9 Run 10

Sat Sun

89 115 81 82 83 86 81 85 86 87 87 89

85 117 80 74 82 82 80 82 85 84 82

72 119 68 70 70 72 70 70 71 71

71 123 66 64 69 71 68 69 70 69 69 69

84 125 76 81 84

97 133 88 93 91 96 95 96 97 96 95

77 149 73 74 76 76 77 76 76 76

78 149 77 76 78 76

84 153 78 79 80 80 75 84 83 81

75 156 64 75 75 75 75 75

95 165 89 94 95 94

92 170 81 81 89 80 86 87 92 89 87

88 172 81 88

71 175 67 70 71 65 67 65 65 67 69 70

71 177 68 71 70 70 70 71 70 70 71 71

118 178 110 113 113 114 115 115 115 118 115

71 186 70 71 69 70 70 70 71 71 68

89 192 81 89 84 82

108 193 99 107 106 108 96 106

103 199 101 100 101 101 103 97 100 102

81 201 73 75 75 76 71 79 81 77

65 202 65 64 62 65 63

85 211 82 85 84 80 77 83 81 85

87 282 81 87 86 87 86 86

84 306 80 80 81 82 81 83 82 84 82 83

88 357 79 85 84 84 87 88 88 88 88

94 404 94 94 91

86 511 78 80 80 78 81 80 86 82 84 83

92 601 90 91 92 90 90 87 92 90 91

94 623 82 90 84 90 87 94 87 88 90

92 777 90 81 84 91 92 92 92 92 92

97 781 92 94 94 95 93 94 97 96 97 97

86 829 80 82 82 83 82 83 86 83

79 881 79

105 909 103 103 89 103 103 104 104 100 105 104

81 929 81 78

101 1191 95 94 99 98 95 99 98 101

102 1991 101 95 96 96 93 102 92 98 99

104 7011 104

92 7011 79 85 86 92 88 91 91 92

76 1Y 76

71 5A 71 70 70 70 69 70 71 70 70 70

97 8L 97 80 83 82 80 89 92

89 B4 89 87 89 88 88 88

84 L8 83 84



AS - AMERICAN SEDAN Best Time

1        42  Brian Halecki           87 Chevrolet Camaro 46.800

Sat  DNF 48.342

Sun 47.317 46.800 47.173 48.004 47.080 47.195

2        16  Mike Polakoski           90 Ford Mustang 48.063

Sat 51.047 49.634 51.203 49.557

Sun 50.689 48.860 49.007 48.063 48.297  

BSPEC - B-SPEC Best Time

1        17  Dave Arron           13 Ford Fiesta 69.996

Sat 72.944 70.382 70.383 69.996

Sun DNS      

ITA - IMPROVED TOURING A Best Time

1        69  Glenn Hoffman           89 Honda stolen CRX 56.462

Sat 61.018 59.336 59.347 57.559

Sun 58.024 56.462 57.305 56.631 57.154  

ITC - IMPROVED TOURING C Best Time

1        79  Vincent Trapani           VW Scirocco 69.140

Sat 75.516 71.318 70.727 70.883

Sun 69.140 69.937     

ITE - IMPROVED TOURING E Best Time

1        193  Kendrick Giambattista           96 BMW M3 46.017 Record

Sat 48.665 47.058 46.196 46.017

Sun 49.358 46.413     

2        357  Kevin Miller           02 Subaru WRX 51.029

Sat 54.449 52.562 52.994

Sun 52.448 51.531 51.496 51.139 51.275 51.029

SSP - SUPER STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        199  Stephen Sincavage           07 Chevrolet Corvette 46.413 Record

Sat 47.675 47.789 47.526 47.512

Sun 46.413 46.825 46.791 47.505 47.448 47.653

2        1991  Mary Sincavage           07 Chevrolet Corvette 48.129

Sat 50.107 49.592 49.331 52.842

Sun 50.252 49.680 48.129 50.265 48.838  

3        623  Jim Kreitzburg           12 Chevrolet Corvette 50.720

Sat 53.052 52.342 51.026 51.320

Sun 51.725 50.720 52.083 51.765 51.343  

Giant's Despair Hillclimb
Final Results

July 11-12, 2015
PHA Event # 4



Giant's Despair Hillclimb
Final Results

July 11-12, 2015
PHA Event # 4

BSP - B STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        211  Gary Polakoski           83 Mercury Capri 52.950

Sat 54.873 53.076 52.950 54.819

Sun 55.654 53.362 53.768 53.350   

2        188  Michele Aubele           97 BMW M3 58.771

Sat 65.641 61.884 59.419 58.771

Sun  DNF      

DSP - D STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        63  Vincent Wieczorek           98 Acura Integra GSR 53.407

Sat 54.873 54.178 53.989 53.484

Sun 53.856 53.407 54.144 54.520   

2        201  Ralph Weaver           11 VW GTI 56.850

Sat 59.595 59.707 59.019 58.150

Sun 62.923 57.192 56.850 57.866   

3         1Y  Frank Katona           Volvo 61.817

Sat DNS

Sun 61.817      

4        202  Jenny Weaver           11 VW GTI 68.349

Sat 69.714 69.231 68.349

Sun 68.990 68.824     

ESP - E STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        53  Mark Aubele           14 Ford Mustang 45.330 Record

Sat 46.222 46.421 45.557 46.084

Sun 45.330      

2        19  Michael Robinson           99 Chevy Camaro 47.558

Sat 48.918 48.405 48.286 47.843

Sun 47.904 51.336 48.376 47.986 47.558  

3         B4  Gibby Bozicevich           99 Camaro Z-28 51.879

Sat 52.956 52.816 52.697 52.473

Sun 51.879 52.397     

4         L8  Kris Reid           99 Chevy Z28 54.677

Sat 57.214 55.958 55.236 55.282

Sun 55.348 54.677     

5        306  Eric Johnson           79 Ford Mustang 55.666

Sat 57.226 56.941 56.127 56.036

Sun 56.399 56.172 55.666 58.427 57.131 57.082
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FSP - F STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        186  Neal Ross           85 Saturn 61.262

Sat 63.385 61.938 63.177 62.829

Sun 61.879 61.582 61.556 61.262 62.217  

2        175  Ursula Whisler           98 Dodge Neon 63.499

Sat 66.423 64.211 64.855 65.507

Sun 64.427 64.580 65.210 63.661 63.694 63.499

3        75  Donald DeHart           98 Dodge Neon 65.089

Sat 68.756 65.527  DNF

Sun 65.287 65.724 66.182 65.089 65.797  

SM - STREET MODIFIED Best Time

1        133  Dan Foley           12 Mitsubishi Evolution X 47.062

Sat 50.929 48.387 48.475 48.379

Sun 48.285 47.945 47.281 47.350 47.062  

SSM - SUPER STREET MOD Best Time

1        01  Daniel Reed           86 Chevy Corvette 43.793 Record

Sat 45.778 44.103 44.068 43.977

Sun 44.677 44.563 43.793    

2        091  Adrienne Vrabel           86 Chevy Corvette 46.995

Sat 51.222 50.450 48.070 48.691

Sun 49.137 47.735 48.567 46.995   

3        601  David Stoner           99 Chevy Corvette 48.976

Sat 53.238 49.554 49.793 49.670

Sun 50.023 50.024 48.976 49.577 49.816  

4        8  Robert Ida           57 Porsche 356 59.364

Sat 63.332 64.520  DNF 59.364

Sun 61.097  DNF  DNF    

SMF - STREET MODIFIED FWD Best Time

1        115  Jason Ackerman           96 vw gti 50.812

Sat 56.293 54.816 52.246 51.950

Sun 53.944 51.261 53.578 51.167 50.812  

2        13  Gary Reider           86 Saab 900s 53.021

Sat 54.059 53.550 53.644 53.049

Sun 53.089 53.429 54.121 53.023 53.021  

3        511  George Ackerman           96 vw gti 53.221

Sat 58.232 54.672 53.311 53.997

Sun 54.543 55.092 54.224 53.912 53.221 53.633

4        77  Chris Leasure           90 Acura Integra 53.392

Sat 59.989 57.715 57.158 57.088

Sun 56.492 54.888 69.974 54.214 54.119 53.392
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T1 - TOURING 1 Best Time

1         88A  Brian Patronick Jr           93 Chevy Camaro 53.916

Sat 58.962 59.242 57.000 56.227

Sun 55.895 55.591 55.708 56.879 55.115 53.916

T3 - TOURING 3 Best Time

1        153  Thomas Wuellette           13 VW GTI 55.518 New Record

Sat 60.665 57.953 56.840 57.838

Sun 58.768 56.519 56.812 55.518   

SMIA - SPEC MIATA Best Time

1        25  Ken Gillette           00 Mazda Miata 56.512 Record

Sat 59.676 60.706 58.221 58.378

Sun 58.756 57.820 57.953 56.512 57.506  

2         5A  James Nardone           Mazda Miata 59.167

Sat 63.920 62.658 59.393 61.209

Sun 59.508 59.167 59.387 59.254 115.045 60.055

STO - SUPER TOURING O Best Time

1        99  Bill Feist           86 Chevy Corvette 50.540

Sat 54.431 52.965 52.249 52.034

Sun 52.895 50.540 52.349 51.402 50.621 51.182

STU - SUPER TOURING U Best Time

1        33  Pete Sandy           04 Mitsubishi Evolution VIII 52.327

Sat 55.894 54.974 55.306

Sun 53.795 53.407 52.617 52.997 52.371 52.327

SPU - SUPER PRODUCTION U Best Time

1        282  Robert Oswald Sr           70 VW Ghia 52.653

Sat 56.498 54.377 53.743

Sun 52.653 53.120 53.170    

RALLY - RALLY Best Time

1        165  Piotr Motykiewicz           04 Mitsubishi Evo 51.524 Record

Sat 53.406 52.402 51.524 51.651

Sun DNS      

2        929  Matthew Chmielewski           02 Subaru Impreza 58.073

Sat 58.073 58.465   

Sun DNS      

EP - E PRODUCTION Best Time

1        00  Greg Kasprzyk           BMW 325 49.912 Record

Sat 53.363 50.853 51.683 50.882

Sun 52.392 51.178 50.810 49.947 49.912 50.222
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HP - H PRODUCTION Best Time

1        3  Daniel Ahn           74 MG B Gt 63.377

Sat 65.608 64.664 64.045 63.377

Sun 65.280 64.115 64.347 63.944 64.299 63.645

2        44  David Michalak           71 MG B 67.681

Sat 77.717 71.564 69.375 67.681

Sun 73.022 70.018 68.979 69.656   

GT1 - GT-1 Best Time

1         25A  Randy Ross           95 Chevy 50.297

Sat 51.851 51.587 51.270 50.782

Sun 50.297 52.683 50.728 50.567 50.776  

2        1  Frank Katona           Monte Carlo 51.730

Sat 58.270 53.570 53.410 52.458

Sun 52.072 51.730 52.586 52.826 54.323  

3        72  Robert Katarsky Sr           99 Chevy Monte Carlo 52.766

Sat 58.378 52.766 57.415  

Sun DNS      

4        125  Larry Simpson           93 Ford Mustang 57.268

Sat 63.225 57.268 58.152  

Sun DNS      

5        172  Howard Balbach Jr           99 Chevy Monte Carlo 62.231

Sat 62.231    

Sun DNS      

GT2 - GT-2 Best Time

1        86  Mike Wilson           Camaro 44.044

Sat 52.210 46.250 44.107 45.075

Sun 46.353 51.276 44.374 45.295 44.044 44.250

2        777  Geoff Willis           86 Ford Mustang 50.996

Sat 62.708 54.419 55.807 52.966

Sun 53.722 51.546 50.996 55.107 97.753  

GT3 - GT-3 Best Time

1        57  Grace Huntzinger           86 Volkswagen Scirocco 58.348

Sat 62.359 62.279 61.213 61.310

Sun 60.268 60.589 61.628 59.353 59.362 58.348

2        48  Richard Kase           71 Volvo 142 DNF

Sat  DNF    

Sun DNS      
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GTL - GT-LITE Best Time

1        156  Mike Ancas           85 Honda CRX 56.825

Sat 64.313 56.950 57.312

Sun 57.605 56.825     

2        43  Donald McLaughlin           81 Renault R5 62.489

Sat 64.109 62.489   

Sun DNS      

IS - INEX SPEC Best Time

1        88  Robert Feist           02 Inex Legend 56.162 Record

Sat 62.953 59.922 58.023 59.036

Sun 67.380 58.754 58.146 57.773 57.003 56.162

IM - INEX MOD Best Time

1         8L  Paul Levengood           37 Ford Legend 49.474 Record

Sat 50.841 51.324

Sun 49.474 49.564     

P1 - PROTOTYPE 1 Best Time

1        4  Bob Gardner           06 Stohr 42.575 Record

Sat 44.384 43.298 42.835 43.871

Sun 43.561 42.580 42.575 43.138   

2        21  Bryan Fritzler           Fritzler Corsair 43.566

Sat 47.149 45.104 44.320 44.059

Sun 44.900 44.125 44.304 43.566 43.652  

3        97  Jack Danko           08 Radical 45.368

Sat 48.718 47.194 48.607 46.421

Sun 46.372 46.025 46.202 45.943 46.272 45.368

P2 - PROTOTYPE 2 Best Time

1        08  Kurt Eikenberg           00 Prince Pro1 45.354 New Record

Sat 46.648 45.811 45.354 60.014

Sun 45.449  DNF     

FA - FORMUAL ATLANTIC Best Time

1         19A  Connor Burke           04 Swift 014 40.489

Sat 44.905 43.811 42.131 41.446

Sun 42.844 41.630 41.589 41.497 40.795 40.489
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FC - FORMULA CONTINENTAL Best Time

1        96  Wally Usloski           97 Van Deimen 46.895

Sat 50.219 48.988 49.445 49.334

Sun 48.008 48.072 48.507 47.725 47.308 46.895

2        101  Jason Keffer           80 Sparton 47.368

Sat 49.351 48.068 47.677 48.132

Sun 49.768 47.725 47.368 47.448  DNF  

3        92  John Stinsmen           93 Van Dieman 51.499

Sat 56.105 53.169 52.402 51.499

Sun DNS      

4        192  Jane Stinsmen           93 Van Dieman 54.509

Sat 54.618 55.887 54.509  DNF

Sun DNS      

FF - FORMULA FORD Best Time

1        18  Tony Preston           73 Lola T340 57.290

Sat 61.133 59.240 57.765

Sun 59.249 57.290 58.477    

FV - FORMULA V Best Time

1        95  John Pitman           97 Caarcal CR 54.893

Sat 57.110 55.855 56.060 55.371

Sun 56.000 55.427 55.326 55.240 54.893 55.232

2        85  Michael White           82 Lynx B Formula Vee 58.029

Sat 60.941 59.272 59.094 58.676

Sun 59.345 59.770 58.920 58.560 58.686 58.029

3        119  Keith Bower           92 Vector Gb-2 58.213

Sat 60.122 58.362 58.398 58.216

Sun 59.349 58.846 58.213 58.628   

FS - FORMULA S Best Time

1        98  Darryl Danko           01 Reynard 44.122 Record

Sat 44.122    

Sun DNS      

2        68  Timm Murphy           Formula Mazda 45.689

Sat 47.489 46.860 46.773 46.340

Sun 46.504  DNF 46.845 46.204 45.689 46.972
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SV - SOLO V Best Time

1        81  Bob Oswald Jr           04 Viper Sv-1 48.551 Record

Sat 50.898 48.972 48.695 49.228

Sun 49.018 48.668 48.892 48.850 48.551 48.835

2        111  George Fink           66 Autodynamics 50.777

Sat 56.878 52.407 53.373 52.613

Sun 53.127 53.146 52.636 51.356 50.777  

3        117  Neil Peterson           66 Autodynamics 55.881

Sat 58.242 61.054 56.696 55.881

Sun 57.121  DNF 57.828 57.649 56.968 57.377

V2 - VINTAGE 2 Best Time

1        38  Sue Salsburg           61 Jaguar MK2 71.816

Sat 74.012 74.797 71.816 72.018

Sun 72.072 74.064     

H1 - HISTORIC 1 Best Time

1        49  Michael Shields           64 MG MGB 56.024

Sat 60.713 59.227 57.889 56.984

Sun 57.580 56.513 56.024 56.425 56.516 56.888

2        149  Bill Shields           64 MG MGB 56.428

Sat 58.596 58.685 57.432 57.460

Sun 57.370 56.775 56.993 56.672 56.661 56.428

H2 - HISTORIC 2 Best Time

1        170  Steve Spano           67 Pontiac GTO 52.029

Sat 53.882 53.725 52.048  DNF

Sun 52.398 52.088 52.883 52.180 52.029  

H4 - HISTORIC 4 Best Time

1        23  Peter McCarthy           62 Austin Healey Sprite 56.634 Record

Sat 59.821 57.066 56.759 57.017

Sun 59.260 56.634     

2        50  Joe Whiteley           64 Austin Healey Sprite 58.746

Sat 63.331 62.156 61.153 60.481

Sun 61.833 60.201 60.938 59.922 58.746 58.748

3        123  Bruce Whipple           AH Sprite 59.668

Sat 64.756 67.422 61.006 60.801

Sun 61.165 60.848 59.668 60.138 60.119 61.061

4        177  Charles Reel           70 Austin Mini Cooper S 61.016

Sat 64.759 62.572 62.283 62.205

Sun 62.975 61.256 62.134 61.514 61.415 61.016

5        74  Dave Dill           64 Triumph Spitfire 62.126

Sat 67.868 65.931 63.385

Sun 65.068 62.126 63.388    
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S1 - SPECIAL 1 Best Time

1        11  George Bowland           94 Cheetah 43.457

Sat 45.739 44.666 43.917 43.667

Sun 43.693 43.457     

2        404  Bernardo Zozaya           13 Silver - Car Cm  S2 48.183

Sat 48.775 48.183 50.609  

Sun DNS      

3        14  John Zabriski           13 Tjz 13 Formula 48.284

Sat 51.940 51.171 49.644 49.100

Sun 52.142 48.707 48.284 49.271 49.257 48.474

4        5  Richard Sweigart Jr           05 Hyper Micro Sprint 53.165

Sat 56.849 57.172 54.593 53.764

Sun 55.411 53.807 54.324 53.165 53.369  

S2 - SPECIAL 2 Best Time

1         98A  Darryl Danko           Jedi 40.190 Record

Sat 40.190 40.771 40.383

Sun 41.220 41.093     

2        12  Rob Campbell           VW Bug 50.617

Sat 52.420 51.956 51.784

Sun 51.183 50.642 50.978 50.617 51.386 51.411
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S3 - SPECIAL 3 Best Time

1        40  John Burke           97 Reynard Champ Car 39.277

Sat 43.140 40.821 40.215 39.863

Sun 40.295 39.951 40.099 39.277 39.574 39.383

2        011  Raymond Kochin           80 Chevy Sport Modified 43.878

Sat  DNF 44.840 45.102 44.236

Sun 44.631 44.341 44.620 44.290 43.878 43.956

3        178  Charles King           02 Chevy Pickup 44.534

Sat 45.932 45.045 45.056 45.081

Sun 44.953 49.354 45.419 44.617 44.534  

4        909  Jeffrey Rossi Jr           10 Chevy Pickup 46.443

Sat 47.489 47.178 48.985 46.503

Sun 46.744 46.861 46.443 47.304 46.676 46.592

5        781  Christopher King           04 Dodge Ram Pickup 47.802

Sat 51.962 52.308 50.334 49.461

Sun 50.782 48.681 48.840 48.631 47.802 49.875

6        1191  Mike Lascoskie           77 Chevrolet Monza 48.036

Sat 50.521 49.978 48.795 48.036

Sun 49.575 48.863  DNF    

7        7011  William Hughes           82 Chevrolet Sport Mod 50.818

Sat 55.107 53.487 52.935 50.818

Sun 53.645 52.674 52.676 51.152   

8        829  Jeff Rossi Sr           93 Chevy S-10 55.769

Sat 59.335 57.657 57.513

Sun 56.647 56.278 56.075 55.769   

9        007  Frank Scavo           68 Jaguar XKE E type 59.275

Sat 81.359 71.831 72.655

Sun 62.264 64.763 61.319 62.564 62.864 59.275



Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Average 

Speed

1 1 S3 40 John Burke 97 Reynard Champ Car 39.277 0 0 91.7

2 1 S2 98A Darryl Danko Jedi 40.190 0.913 0.913 89.6

3 1 FA 19A Connor Burke 04 Swift 014 40.489 0.299 1.212 88.9

4 1 P1 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr 42.575 2.086 3.298 84.6

5 1 S1 11 George Bowland 94 Cheetah 43.457 0.882 4.180 82.8

6 2 P1 21 Bryan Fritzler Fritzler Corsair 43.566 0.109 4.289 82.6

7 1 SSM 1 Daniel Reed 86 Chevy Corvette 43.793 0.227 4.516 82.2

8 2 S3 11 Raymond Kochin 80 Chevy Sport Modified 43.878 0.085 4.601 82.0

9 1 GT2 86 Mike Wilson Camaro 44.044 0.166 4.767 81.7

10 1 FS 98 Darryl Danko 01 Reynard 44.122 0.078 4.845 81.6

11 3 S3 178 Charles King 02 Chevy Pickup 44.534 0.412 5.257 80.8

12 1 ESP 53 Mark Aubele 14 Ford Mustang 45.330 0.796 6.053 79.4

13 1 P2 8 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pro1 45.354 0.024 6.077 79.4

14 3 P1 97 Jack Danko 08 Radical 45.368 0.014 6.091 79.4

15 2 FS 68 Timm Murphy Formula Mazda 45.689 0.321 6.412 78.8

16 1 ITE 193 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW m3 46.017 0.328 6.740 78.2

17 1 SSP 199 Stephen Sincavage 07 Chevrolet Corvette 46.413 0.396 7.136 77.6

18 4 S3 909 Jeffrey Rossi Jr 10 Chevy Pickup 46.443 0.030 7.166 77.5

19 1 AS 42 Brian Halecki 87 Chevrolet Camaro 46.800 0.357 7.523 76.9

20 1 FC 96 Wally Usloski 97 Van Deimen 46.895 0.095 7.618 76.8

21 2 SSM 91 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevy Corvette 46.995 0.100 7.718 76.6

22 1 SM 133 Dan Foley 12 Mitsubishi Evolution X 47.062 0.067 7.785 76.5

23 2 FC 101 Jason Keffer 80 Sparton 47.368 0.306 8.091 76.0

24 2 ESP 19 Mike Robinson 99 Chevy Camaro 47.558 0.190 8.281 75.7

25 5 S3 781 Christopher King 04 Dodge Ram Pickup 47.802 0.244 8.525 75.3

26 6 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 48.036 0.234 8.759 74.9

27 2 AS 16 Mike Polakoski 90 Ford Mustang 48.063 0.027 8.786 74.9

28 2 SSP 1991 Mary Sincavage 07 Chevrolet Corvette 48.129 0.066 8.852 74.8

29 2 S1 404 Bernardo Zozaya 13 Silver - Car Cm  S2 48.183 0.054 8.906 74.7

30 3 S1 14 John Zabriski 13 Tjz 13 Formula 48.284 0.101 9.007 74.6

31 1 SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper Sv-1 48.551 0.267 9.274 74.1

32 3 SSM 601 Dave Stoner 99 Chevy Corvette 48.976 0.425 9.699 73.5

33 1 IM 8L Skip Levengood 37 Ford Legend 49.474 0.498 10.197 72.8

34 1 EP 0 Greg Kasprzyk BMW 325 49.912 0.438 10.635 72.1

35 1 GT1 25A Randy Ross 95 Chevy 50.297 0.385 11.020 71.6

36 1 STO 99 Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette 50.540 0.243 11.263 71.2

37 2 S2 12 Rob Campbell VW Bug 50.617 0.077 11.340 71.1

38 3 SSP 623 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Chevrolet Corvette 50.720 0.103 11.443 71.0

39 2 SV 111 George Fink 66 Autodynamics 50.777 0.057 11.500 70.9

40 1 SMF 115 Jason Ackerman 96 vw gti 50.812 0.035 11.535 70.8

41 7 S3 7011 William Hughes 82 Chevrolet Sport Mod 50.818 0.006 11.541 70.8

42 2 GT2 777 Geoff Willis 86 Ford Mustang 50.996 0.178 11.719 70.6

43 2 ITE 357 Kevin Miller 02 Subaru WRX 51.029 0.033 11.752 70.5

44 3 FC 92 John Stinsmen 93 Van Dieman 51.499 0.470 12.222 69.9

45 1 RALLY 165 Piotr Motykiewicz 04 Mitsubishi Evo 51.524 0.025 12.247 69.9

46 2 GT1 1 Frank Katona Monte Carlo 51.730 0.206 12.453 69.6

47 3 ESP B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 51.879 0.149 12.602 69.4

48 1 H2 170 Steve Spano 67 Pontiac GTO 52.029 0.150 12.752 69.2

49 1 STU 33 Pete Sandy 04 Mitsubishi Evolution VIII 52.327 0.298 13.050 68.8

50 1 SPU 282 Bob Oswald Sr 70 VW Ghia 52.653 0.326 13.376 68.4

51 3 GT1 72 Robert Katarsky Sr 99 Chevy Monte Carlo 52.766 0.113 13.489 68.2

52 1 BSP 211 Gary Polakoski 83 Mercury Capri 52.950 0.184 13.673 68.0

53 2 SMF 13 Gary Reider 86 Saab 900s 53.021 0.071 13.744 67.9

54 4 S1 5 Rich Sweigart 05 Hyper Micro Sprint 53.165 0.144 13.888 67.7

55 3 SMF 511 George Ackerman 96 vw gti 53.221 0.056 13.944 67.6
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56 4 SMF 77 Chris Leasure 90 Acura Integra 53.392 0.171 14.115 67.4

57 1 DSP 63 Vincent Wieczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 53.407 0.015 14.130 67.4

58 1 T1 88A Brian Patronick Jr 93 Chevy Camaro 53.916 0.509 14.639 66.8

59 4 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 93 Van Dieman 54.509 0.593 15.232 66.0

60 4 ESP L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 54.677 0.168 15.400 65.8

61 1 FV 95 John Pitman 97 Caarcal CR 54.893 0.216 15.616 65.6

62 1 T3 153 Tom Wuellette 13 VW GTI 55.518 0.625 16.241 64.8

63 5 ESP 306 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 55.666 0.148 16.389 64.7

64 8 S3 829 Jeff Rossi Sr 93 Chevy S-10 55.769 0.103 16.492 64.6

65 3 SV 117 Neil Peterson 66 Autodynamics 55.881 0.112 16.604 64.4

66 1 H1 49 Michael Shields 64 MG MGB 56.024 0.143 16.747 64.3

67 1 IS 88 Bob Feist 02 Inex Legend 56.162 0.138 16.885 64.1

68 2 H1 149 Bill Shields 64 MG MGB 56.428 0.266 17.151 63.8

69 1 ITA 69 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda stolen CRX 56.462 0.034 17.185 63.8

70 1 SMIA 25 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 56.512 0.050 17.235 63.7

71 1 H4 23 Peter McCarthy 62 Austin Healey Sprite 56.634 0.122 17.357 63.6

72 1 GTL 156 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 56.825 0.191 17.548 63.4

73 2 DSP 201 Ralph Weaver 11 VW GTI 56.850 0.025 17.573 63.3

74 4 GT1 125 Larry Simpson 93 Ford Mustang 57.268 0.418 17.991 62.9

75 1 FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 57.290 0.022 18.013 62.8

76 2 FV 85 Michael White 82 Lynx B Formula Vee 58.029 0.739 18.752 62.0

77 2 RALLY 929 Matthew Chmielewski 02 Subaru Impreza 58.073 0.044 18.796 62.0

78 3 FV 119 Keith Bower 92 Vector Gb-2 58.213 0.140 18.936 61.8

79 1 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 Volkswagen Scirocco 58.348 0.135 19.071 61.7

80 2 H4 50 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 58.746 0.398 19.469 61.3

81 2 BSP 188 Michele Aubele 97 BMW M3 58.771 0.025 19.494 61.3

82 2 SMIA 5A James Nardone Mazda Miata 59.167 0.396 19.890 60.8

83 9 S3 7 Frank Scavo 68 Jaguar XKE E type 59.275 0.108 19.998 60.7

84 4 SSM 8 Robert Ida 57 Porsche 356 59.364 0.089 20.087 60.6

85 3 H4 123 Bruce Whipple AH Sprite 59.668 0.304 20.391 60.3

86 4 H4 177 Charles Reel 70 Austin Mini Cooper S 61.016 1.348 21.739 59.0

87 1 FSP 186 Neal Ross 85 Saturn 61.262 0.246 21.985 58.8

88 3 DSP 1Y Frank Katona Volvo 61.817 0.555 22.540 58.2

89 5 H4 74 Dave Dill 64 Triumph Spitfire 62.126 0.309 22.849 57.9

90 5 GT1 172 Howard Balbach Jr 99 Chevy Monte Carlo 62.231 0.105 22.954 57.8

91 2 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 62.489 0.258 23.212 57.6

92 1 HP 3 Daniel Ahn 74 MG B Gt 63.377 0.888 24.100 56.8

93 2 FSP 175 Ursula Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 63.499 0.122 24.222 56.7

94 3 FSP 75 Donald DeHart 98 Dodge Neon 65.089 1.590 25.812 55.3

95 2 HP 44 David Michalak 71 MG B 67.681 2.592 28.404 53.2

96 4 DSP 202 Jenny Weaver 11 VW GTI 68.349 0.668 29.072 52.7

97 1 ITC 79 Vincent Trapani VW Scirocco 69.140 0.791 29.863 52.1

98 1 BSPEC 17 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 69.996 0.856 30.719 51.4

99 1 V2 38 Sue Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 71.816 1.820 32.539 50.1

100 2 GT3 48 Richard Kase 71 Volvo 142 DNF


